•Completed contracts: not to apply the standard retrospectively to contracts that are completed contracts at January 1,2018.

•
Portfolio approach: the Group will apply the requirements of the standard to groups of contracts with similar
characteristics (residential customers and small and medium-sized entities, where standard offers are marketed), since,
for the cluster identified, the effects do not differ significantly from an application on a contract by contract basis.
The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the main changes to previous accounting
policies in relation to revenue recognition under the new model in IFRS 15 are set out in Note 3. The most significant
impacts relate to the first-time recognition of contract assets, that, under IFRS 15, lead to the earlier recognition of
revenue from the sale of goods, and the acceleration and deferral of the incremental costs of obtaining contracts, that
under IFRS 15, result in the later recognition of customer acquisition costs.
The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30,
2018 are set out below:
Millions of euros 06/30/201806/30/201806/30/2018
ASSETS IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact
A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS 91,567 91,267 300
Intangible assets 17,118 17,118 —
Goodwill 25,527 25,527 —
Property, plant and equipment 32,674 32,674 —
Investments accounted for by the equity method 68 68 —
Financial assets and other non-current assets 8,768 8,438 330
Deferred tax assets 7,412 7,442 (30 )
B) CURRENT ASSETS 19,384 18,533 851
Inventories 1,220 1,220 —
Receivables and other current assets 10,816 9,976 840
Tax receivables 1,092 1,081 11
Other current financial assets 2,552 2,552 —
Cash and cash equivalents 3,662 3,662 —
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 42 42 —
TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 110,951 109,800 1,151

Telefónica, S.A. 10

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form 6-K

27

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 2018

06/30/2018 06/30/2018 06/30/2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15
Impact

A) EQUITY 23,715 22,955 760
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and other holders of equity
instruments 14,821 14,157 664

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 8,894 8,798 96
B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 59,397 59,158 239
Non-current financial liabilities 46,798 46,798 —
Payables and other non-current liabilities 1,823 1,748 75
Deferred tax liabilities 2,360 2,196 164
Non-current provisions 8,416 8,416 —
C) CURRENT LIABILITIES 27,839 27,687 152
Current financial liabilities 7,972 7,972 —
Payables and other-current liabilities 15,485 15,422 63
Current tax payables 2,252 2,163 89
Current provisions 2,130 2,130 —
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B+C) 110,951 109,800 1,151

Millions of euros January - June
2018

January - June
2018

January - June
2018

INCOME STATEMENTS IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact
Revenues 24,334 24,361 (27 )
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION (OIBDA) 8,102 8,081 21

Depreciation and amortization (4,405 )(4,405 )—
OPERATING INCOME 3,697 3,676 21
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for by the equity
method 5 5 —

Net financial expense (383 )(378 )(5 )
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 3,319 3,303 16
Corporate income tax (1,298 )(1,297 )(1 )
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 2,021 2,006 15
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 1,739 1,732 7
Attributable to non-controlling interests 282 274 8
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders
of the parent (euros) 0.29 0.28 0.01

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 sets out a new accounting framework for the recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of
financial instruments, impairment losses on financial assets and hedge accounting. The details of the new significant
accounting policies and the nature of the main changes to previous accounting policies in relation to financial
instruments under the new standard IFRS 9 are set out in Note 3.
Pursuant to the transition provisions in IFRS 9, the Group has elected the exemption not to restate comparative periods